

No. 17-3083

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,
Respondent,

WEBSTER WILLIAMS, JR.,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the U.S. Department of
Labor's Administrative Review Board (ARB Case Nos. 14-092 & 15-008)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SECRETARY OF LABOR

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

SARAH KAY MARCUS
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Suite N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5696

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xiii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
C. The ALJ’s Decision and Order.....	7
D. The Board’s Final Decision and Order	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. SECTION 20109(c)(2) OF FRSA PROTECTS EMPLOYEES WHO ARE ABSENT FROM WORK PURUSANT TO A PHYSICIAN’S ORDERS OR TREATMENT PLAN RELATED TO AN OFF-DUTY CONDITION.....	12
A. The Plain, Unambiguous Language of Section 20109(c)(2) Is Not Limited to Orders and Treatment Plans That Result From On-Duty Injuries	12
B. Reading Section 20109(c)(2) as Protecting Absences Related to Off-Duty Conditions That Create Safety Risks Is Consistent With the Context in Which the Section was Enacted and Fulfills the Purposes of FRSA’s Employee Protection Provision.....	20

C.	An Inclusive Reading of Section 20109(c)(2) Is Still Limited Such That it Does Not Lead to Absurd Results	28
D.	If Section 20109(c)(2) Is Ambiguous, the Board’s Interpretation Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	37
II.	THE BOARD’S CONCLUSION THAT GRAND TRUNK VIOLATED FRSA IS BASED ON FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	43
A.	Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports the Board’s Finding That Williams Was Absent Pursuant to the Orders or Treatment Plan of His Doctor.....	44
B.	Substantial Evidence in the Record Supports the Board’s Finding That Grand Trunk Knew Williams’s Absences Were Pursuant to the Orders or Treatment Plan of His Doctor.....	48
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alliance for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	16
<i>Am. Nuclear Res., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 134 F.3d 1292 (6th Cir. 1998).....	12, 38
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, 39
<i>Bala v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , No. 12-048, 2013 WL 5773495 (ARB Sept. 27, 2013)	7, 9, 41, 42
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	12, 35
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	38
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Battle Creek Health Sys. v. Leavitt</i> , 498 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Belt v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 163 F. App’x 382 (6th Cir. 2006)	11, 43
<i>Blakley v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 581 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2009).....	45

Cases--continued:

<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Box</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 855 (C.D. Ill. 2007).....	22
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Swanson</i> , 533 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Brizendine v. Cotter & Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>vacated on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 511 U.S. 1103 (1994)	9
<i>Brown v. VHS, Inc.</i> , 545 F. App'x 368 (6th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	37, 38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Ciotti v. Sysco Foods</i> , No. 98-103, 1998 WL 379879 (ARB July 8, 1998).....	30
<i>Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 567 F. App'x 334 (6th Cir. 2014)	3-4, 43, 44, 47, 50
<i>Demski v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 419 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	36, 40
<i>Furland v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 09-102, 2011 WL 3307577 (ARB July 27, 2011).....	26
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	12

Cases--continued:

<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	12, 16
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 278 F. App'x 597 (6th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>ITT Auto v. NLRB</i> , 188 F.3d 375 (6th Cir.1999).....	43
<i>Jewish Hosp., Inc. v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	39, 41
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	40-41
<i>Mid-Am. Care Found. v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	45
<i>Moses v. Providence Hosp. & Med. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16, 27, 45
<i>Neace v. Director, OWCP</i> , 867 F.2d 264 (6th Cir. 1989).....	51
<i>N. Fork Coal Corp. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 691 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993).....	30

Cases--continued:

<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Labor (PATH)</i> , 776 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2015).....	9, 14, 18, 19, 35
<i>Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Invs., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2015).....	41, 42
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	12, 35
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Santiago v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R.</i> , No. 10-147, 2012 WL 3255136 (ARB Mar. 19, 2013).....	41, 42, 45
<i>Sassé v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 409 F.3d 773 (6th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Scott v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , No. 99-013, 1999 WL 563368 (ARB July 28, 1999), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 6 F. App’x 297 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	38
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	42
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 674 F. App’x 309 (4th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Smith v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , No. 14-027, 2015 WL 1399692 (ARB Feb. 25, 2015).....	31

Cases--continued:

<i>Speegle v. Stone & Webster Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 13-074, 2014 WL 1758321 (ARB Apr. 25, 2014)	32
<i>Steeltech, Ltd. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 273 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11, 48
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 59 F. App'x 732 (6th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Tyndall v. Nat'l Educ. Ctrs. Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Detroit Med. Ctr.</i> , 833 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12, 17, 45
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	38, 42
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Varnadore v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 141 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11, 43
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	46
<i>Walton v. Hammons</i> , 192 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>White v. York Int'l Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 357 (10th Cir. 1995).....	34

Cases--continued:

<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....	29, 40
<i>Yadav v. L-3 Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 462 F. App'x 533 (6th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Youghiogheny & Ohio Coal Co. v. Webb</i> , 49 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 1995).....	51

Federal Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	11
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A), (E).....	11
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	33, 34
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1367.	30
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395dd	26
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. 5801 <i>et seq.</i>	32, 40
Family Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	5 & <i>passim</i>
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act of 1970, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	15

Federal Statutes--continued:

Railroad Safety Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. 20101 <i>et seq.</i>	20
49 U.S.C. 20109	1, 40
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4)	14
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)-(c)	3
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)	14, 15
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(A)	14, 15
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(B)	14
49 U.S.C. 20109(c)	15 & <i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20109(c)(1)	13 & <i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20109(c)(2)	2 & <i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)	3, 39
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1)	1, 38
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)	38
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)	3
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)(i)	31
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4)	1, 11
 Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. 1814A <i>et seq.</i>	 40, 41
 Surface Transportation Assistance Act, 49 U.S.C. 31100 <i>et seq.</i>	 25, 30
49 U.S.C. 31105(a)(1)(B)(i)	26
 Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act of the 21st Century, 49 U.S.C. 42121 <i>et seq.</i>	 26
49 U.S.C. 42121(a)(1)	26
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)	3, 38, 44
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A)	3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii)	4, 31
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)	2
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A)	11

State Statutes:

Illinois Railroad Employees Medical Treatment Act, 610 Ill. Comp. Stat. 107, § 10(b) (West 2006).....	22
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.849(a).....	23

Legislative History:

H.R. 2095, 110th Cong. (2008)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 110-336, 2007 WL 2745328 (2007) (Legislative History of the Federal Railroad Safety Improvement Act of 2007).....	21, 25
<i>Impact of Railroad Injury, Accident, and Discipline Policies on the Safety of America's Railroads ("Impact Report"):</i> Hearing before the H. Comm. on Transp. & Infrastructure, 110th Cong. (2007).....	21, 22, 25
S. Rep. No. 110-270, 2008 WL 572156 (2008) (Legislative History of the Railroad Safety Enhancement Act of 2007).....	21, 25

Public Law:

Rail Safety Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-432, 122 Stat. 4848 (preamble) (2008).....	24
§ 102(a)(1), 122 Stat. 4851.....	24
§ 103, 122 Stat. 4853-56	24
§ 108, 122 Stat. 4860-66	24
§ 401, 122 Stat. 4883.....	24
§ 419, 122 Stat. 4892.....	20, 22

Code of Federal Regulations:

14 C.F.R. 61.53.....	26
29 C.F.R. 825.302-.304	49
29 C.F.R. Part 1982	1
29 C.F.R. 1982.103	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.104(e)(2)	3, 44, 49
29 C.F.R. 1982.105	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.106	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.110	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.110(a).....	1
29 C.F.R. 1982.112(a).....	2
49 C.F.R. 240.121(b), (c).....	33
49 C.F.R. 392.3.....	26

Miscellaneous:

Dep't of Labor,

Occupational Safety & Health Admin.:

Revision of Approved Information Collection (Paperwork) Requirements for Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Approval; Regulations Containing Procedures for Handling of Retaliation Complaints, 78 Fed. Reg. 3918, 2013 WL 169448 (Jan. 17, 2013).....40

The Whistleblower Protection Programs, Statutes Enforced by OSHA, available at https://www.whistleblowers.gov/statutes_page.html (last visited June 26, 2017).....40

Office of the Sec'y:

Sec'y of Labor's Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012).....1

Miscellaneous--continued:

Dep't of Transp., Fed. Railroad Admin.,
Railroad Accidents/Incidents: Reports Classification, and
Investigations, 74 Fed. Reg. 14,091 (Mar. 30, 2009)
(Notice of Interpretation)40

MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY
(New ed. 2004)46
